

Case No. S275746

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KEJUAN DARCELL CLARK,
Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S275746

Court of Appeal
Case No.
E075532

Riverside County
Superior Court
No. RIF1503800

APPEAL FROM THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT

Honorable Bambi J. Moyer, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PATRICK MORGAN FORD (SBN 114398)
Attorney at Law
1901 First Avenue, Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 236-0679
llegal@sbcglobal.net

Attorney for Appellant
KEJUAN DARCELL CLARK

Under Appointment of the
California Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. A predicate offense cannot be based on conduct committed individually by a lone gang member because the Legislature deliberately removed the word “individually” but left the word “collectively,” to describe the manner in which such predicate offenses must have been committed.	6
A. The language of subdivision (e) is not clear and unambiguous.....	6
B. Nothing in the language of subdivisions (e) and (f), read together, suggests a single gang member’s criminal act amounts to “collective engagement” in a pattern of criminal activity.....	9
C. A reading of subdivision (e) consistent with respondent’s and the Court of Appeal’s reasoning would render the deletion of “individually or” in subdivision (f) meaningless and the remaining word “collectively” surplusage.	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

People v. Delgado

(2022) 74 Cal.App.5th 1067..... 7, 14

People v. Loeun

(1997) 17 Cal.4th 1 7

People v. Lopez

(2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 327..... 7

People v. Renteria

(2022) 13 Cal.5th 951 14

People v. Tran

(2022) 13 Cal.5th 1169 15

People v. Valentine

(1946) 28 Cal.2d 121 12

Santa Monica Hospital Medical Center v. Superior Court

(1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 1026..... 8

Statutes

Penal Code

§ 186.22, subd. (e).....5

§ 186.22, subd. (e)(2)..... 8, 14

§ 186.22, subd. (f)..... 5, 9, 13

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary online: <https://thelawdictionary.org/pattern/> 13

Sen. Floor Analysis of AB 333 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.)
 as amended July 13, 2021 13

Assem. Com. on Pub. Saf., Analysis of AB 333 (2021–2022 Reg. Sess.)
 as amended Mar. 30, 2021 8

Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2(a) 11

Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2(d)(7)..... 11

Case No. S275746
